
                                                             
                                                        
    

LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 23-0001 

LUHO HEARING DATE:  February 27, 2023 CASE REVIEWER:  Carla Shelton Knight 

 
REQUEST:  The applicant is requesting a variance from the 30 foot Wetland Conservation Area setback requirement, 
Section 4.01.07B of the Land Development Code (LDC).  The applicant’s specific request, as shown on the site plan submitted 
on February 8, 2023, is to allow for the construction of various site improvements within the 30-foot Wetland Conservation 
Area setback. 
 
SUMMARY OF VARIANCE(S): 
 
Wetland Setback 
 
1) Per LDC Sec. 4.01.07.B.4, no filling, excavating or placement of permanent structures or other impervious surfaces 

shall be allowed within a required 30-foot wetland conservation area setback.  The applicant requests the construction 
of a building, drive lane, retaining wall, and an electric transformer within the 30-foot wetland conservation area setback.  
The applicant requests a 15.49-foot encroachment into the setback to allow for a remaining setback of 14.51 feet. 

 
Findings 
 
1) Variance 20-0804 was previously granted for an encroachment of 15 feet into the setback, with an overall 

encroachment area of 1018 square feet.  This request is a revision to allow for an additional .49 feet of encroachment 
depth, but a reduction in the area to 962 square feet of encroachment, to accommodate changes made to the site during 
construction. 

 
2) Wetland setback compensation planting that provides equivalent square footage of compensation planting to the 

amount of encroachment has already been planted on the site. 
 
 
DISCLAIMER: 
 
The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional variances 
may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not obviate the 
applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to:  subdivision or 
site development approvals and building permit approvals. 
 
Approval of this variance petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the Environmental 
Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed will 
be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and does not grant any implied or vested environmental 
approvals. 
 
 
Attachments:  Site Plan 
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Rome, Ashley

From: Zoning Intake-DSD
Sent: Wednesday, February 8, 2023 7:33 AM
To: Mason, Carmen
Cc: Rome, Ashley
Subject: FW: Resubmittal VAR 23-0001
Attachments: Sensitive Information Acknowledgement VAR 23-0001.pdf; Additional & Revised 

Information Sheet VAR23-0001.pdf; SITE PLAN 020723 VAR 23-0001.pdf; VARIANCE 
REQUEST rev 020723 VAR 23-0001.pdf

 
 
Clare Odell 
Planning & Zoning Technician 
Development Services Department (DSD) 

 
P: (813) 276-8680 | VoIP: 39680 
M: (813) 272-5600 
E: odellcl@hillsboroughcounty.org 
W: HillsboroughCounty.Org 
 
Hillsborough County 
601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa, FL 33602 
 
Facebook  |  Twitter  |  YouTube  |  LinkedIn  |  HCFL Stay Safe 

 
Please note: All correspondence to or from this office is subject to Florida’s Public Records law. 
 

From: Anne Pollack <apollack@ffplegal.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, February 7, 2023 3:07 PM 
To: Zoning Intake-DSD <ZoningIntake-DSD@hillsboroughcounty.org> 
Subject: FW: Resubmittal VAR 23-0001 
 
 
External email: Use caution when clicking on links, opening attachments or replying to this email.  
 
Good afternoon 
  
Please find the following for submittal into the file on VAR23-0001: 

Revised site plan 
Additional and Revised Information Sheet. 

               Sensitive Info Form 
                Revised variance request narrative 
 
The variance request identifies the new encroachment distance and provides the TECO line exhibit which was not 
included originally. 
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The site plan has been revised to add a cross-section to show the new area of encroachment.  This cross-section 
provides the distance of encroachment of the TECO pad into the wetland setback (15.49’).   
  
Please advise if you require further information.  Thank you. 
  
  
Anne Q. Pollack 
Managing Member  
  

 
  
433 Central Ave., Suite 401 
St. Petersburg, FL 33701 
  
813.898.2836 Direct  
727.409.4371 Cell 
813.898.2838 Fax  
apollack@ffplegal.com 
  
www.ffplegal.com 
  
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this E-mail message is attorney privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the 
individual(s) named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copy of this 
communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please contact the sender by reply E-mail and destroy all copies of the original 
message. Thank you. 
  
CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: To ensure compliance with recently-enacted U.S. Treasury Department Regulations, we are now required to advise you that, unless 
otherwise expressly indicated, any federal tax advice contained in this communication, including any attachments, is not intended or written by us to be used, and 
cannot be used, by anyone for the purpose of avoiding federal tax penalties that may be imposed by the federal government or for promoting, marketing or 
recommending to another party any tax-related matters addressed herein. 
  
Please consider the environment before printing this email 
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Rome, Ashley

From: Zoning Intake-DSD
Sent: Wednesday, February 8, 2023 7:33 AM
To: Mason, Carmen
Cc: Rome, Ashley
Subject: FW: Resubmittal VAR 23-0001
Attachments: Sensitive Information Acknowledgement VAR 23-0001.pdf; Additional & Revised 

Information Sheet VAR23-0001.pdf; SITE PLAN 020723 VAR 23-0001.pdf; VARIANCE 
REQUEST rev 020723 VAR 23-0001.pdf

 
 
Clare Odell 
Planning & Zoning Technician 
Development Services Department (DSD) 

 
P: (813) 276-8680 | VoIP: 39680 
M: (813) 272-5600 
E: odellcl@hillsboroughcounty.org 
W: HillsboroughCounty.Org 
 
Hillsborough County 
601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa, FL 33602 
 
Facebook  |  Twitter  |  YouTube  |  LinkedIn  |  HCFL Stay Safe 

 
Please note: All correspondence to or from this office is subject to Florida’s Public Records law. 
 

From: Anne Pollack <apollack@ffplegal.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, February 7, 2023 3:07 PM 
To: Zoning Intake-DSD <ZoningIntake-DSD@hillsboroughcounty.org> 
Subject: FW: Resubmittal VAR 23-0001 
 
 
External email: Use caution when clicking on links, opening attachments or replying to this email.  
 
Good afternoon 
  
Please find the following for submittal into the file on VAR23-0001: 

Revised site plan 
Additional and Revised Information Sheet. 

               Sensitive Info Form 
                Revised variance request narrative 
 
The variance request identifies the new encroachment distance and provides the TECO line exhibit which was not 
included originally. 
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The site plan has been revised to add a cross-section to show the new area of encroachment.  This cross-section 
provides the distance of encroachment of the TECO pad into the wetland setback (15.49’).   
  
Please advise if you require further information.  Thank you. 
  
  
Anne Q. Pollack 
Managing Member  
  

 
  
433 Central Ave., Suite 401 
St. Petersburg, FL 33701 
  
813.898.2836 Direct  
727.409.4371 Cell 
813.898.2838 Fax  
apollack@ffplegal.com 
  
www.ffplegal.com 
  
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this E-mail message is attorney privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the 
individual(s) named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copy of this 
communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please contact the sender by reply E-mail and destroy all copies of the original 
message. Thank you. 
  
CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: To ensure compliance with recently-enacted U.S. Treasury Department Regulations, we are now required to advise you that, unless 
otherwise expressly indicated, any federal tax advice contained in this communication, including any attachments, is not intended or written by us to be used, and 
cannot be used, by anyone for the purpose of avoiding federal tax penalties that may be imposed by the federal government or for promoting, marketing or 
recommending to another party any tax-related matters addressed herein. 
  
Please consider the environment before printing this email 



VARIANCE REQUEST – WETLAND SETBACK 
FOLIO 077192-0012 

 
In the space below describe the variance including any history and/or related facts that may be 
helpful in understanding the request. This explanation shall also specifically identify what is being 
requested (e.g. Variance of 10 feet from the required rear yard setback of 25 feet resulting in a rear 
yard of 15 feet). If additional space is needed, please attach extra pages to this application.  
 
A wetland setback variance (of 15 feet from the required wetland setback of 30 feet) was approved in 
2020 for the subject Property to allow the irregularly shaped Property to have adequate building 
dimensions, parking spaces and circulation without negatively impacting the wetland/conservation area 
adjoining the site. (VAR 20-0804)  The variance approved an encroachment of 1,018 square feet, with an 
approved mitigation conservation area of 1,307 square feet, which was 289 square feet more than a 1:1 
impact/mitigation square footage. The variance also approved the plan to provide additional plantings 
and landscaping in the remainder of the setback area, as well as a retaining wall, that together would 
keep the area in a natural state and prohibit access to the general public.   
 
Following approval of the variance, the developer obtained construction plan approval. In 2022, a plan 
modification was submitted to make certain revisions to those plans. These changes included: changing 
the slope and long retaining wall to a stem wall (which would result in a reduced wetland setback 
encroachment), and revising the location of the required 7’x7’ TECO transformer pad from the front to 
the rear of the property. The proposed location of the TECO pad had to be changed after the Applicant 
learned that the primary feed for the electric lines was actually in the rear of the property off of 
Gibsonton Drive, not in the front of the property off Theater Drive where the transformer pad had been 
originally proposed.  Unfortunately, because of the design of the Property and surrounding 
development, there was no other appropriate place for the small pad to be placed other than within the 
wetland setback.  See attached TECO plot plan, showing the location of the pad and the feed from the 
parcel to the northeast.   
 
However, even with the addition of the TECO pad, the plan modifications allowed for the wetland 
setback encroachment to be reduced to 962 square feet, which was 56 square feet less than the impact 
area approved by VAR 20-0804, and was 345 square feet less than the mitigation provided.   
 
TECO installed the pad in this location as all parties believed that the change was not an issue because 
the wetland setback encroachment would end up being less than what was approved. Subsequent 
comments from County Natural Resources staff indicated that while they thought the changes to the 
plans were not significant in terms of impact, the legal process required the Applicant to file for this 
variance to get the change formally approved.  
 
To move the pad now would be a significant revision to the plans as not only would the pad itself have 
to be moved at significant time and expense, but the existing primary electric feed that serves the larger 
development would have to be completely rerouted and extended to another part of the Subject 
Property. This would cause not only a delay but also require additional modifications to the construction 
plans, signage, and layout, significantly reducing the functional use of the site.    
 
Moreover, further issues arise if the transformer pad was moved to the only other potential site on the 
property – the northeast corner.  There is a 6-foot landscape buffer along the northern boundary line, 
and in order to put an electrical transformer in that buffer (since there’s not an existing utility 
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easement), we would have to get a variance for the landscape buffer.  Given that the size of the wetland 
setback encroachment has already been approved, and the proposed location requested as part of this 
variance actually decreases the size of the encroachment overall, the proposed request creates less of 
an impact than adding a second variance in the northeast corner would.   
 
This variance requests a reduction in the 30-foot wetland setback to allow an encroachment of 962 
square feet as shown on the submitted site plan.  The new encroachment encroaches at a single point 
15.49’ into the wetland setback. 
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 Application No: _____________________________ 

Variance Criteria Response 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the subject property and are not 
those suffered in common with other property similarly located? 

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of rights commonly 
enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC. 

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose property 
would be affected by allowance of the variance. 

4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the LDC and the Comprehensive 
Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of intent/purpose). 

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act or result from the 
actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship. 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both the public benefits 
intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance. 

9 of 11 07/2022

23-0001



 
VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSE 

WETLAND SETBACK 
FOLIO 077192-0012 

 
A Variance is requested from the following Section(s) of the Hillsborough County Land Development 
Code:  
 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the 
subject property and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located? 

 
The property is irregular shaped as a result of the jurisdictional wetland/conservation area immediately 
adjacent to the site, which limits use of the upland area located within the property. Because of the 
convex shape of the wetland and its impact on the developable width, the original variance was needed 
to allow the Applicant to "square off" this developable area to accommodate the proposed 
development.  Additionally, the primary electrical feed for the Subject Property runs from the northeast 
rather than from the south as was originally surmised.  To bring it back to the southwest corner or to 
move it to the northeast corner, would require a significant revision to the plans as not only would the 
pad itself have to be moved at significant time and expense, but the existing primary electric feed that 
serves the larger development would have to be completely rerouted and extended to another part of 
the Subject Property. This would cause not only a delay but also require additional modifications to the 
construction plans, significantly reducing the functional use of the site.  Moreover, if it was moved to the 
northeast corner, the pad would encroach into the 6-foot landscape buffer, requiring a separate 
variance for that intrusion since there’s no existing utility easement.  Given that the size of the wetland 
setback encroachment has already been approved, and the proposed location requested as part of this 
variance actually decreases the size of the encroachment overall, the proposed request creates less of 
an impact than a second variance in the northeast corner would.  Because of the location of the wetland 
(as well as the required landscape buffers along the rear of the property), the Applicant is limited in 
where the TECO pad can be placed without causing a significant and unique hardship.   This variance will 
resolve the concern.  
 

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive 
you of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the 
terms of the LDC. 

 
Literal application of the LDC requirement for a full 30 foot wetland setback results in restriction of the 
developable width and a limitation on the ability to develop the Subject Property with a commercial use 
having adequate building dimensions/area, parking spaces and circulation, and reasonable electrical 
services, and failure to allow the modified encroachments, which create less of an impact than was 
originally approved for this development, would prohibit the functional development of this site like 
other properties in the district and area enjoy under the terms of the LDC.  
 

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of 
others whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance. 

 
No other properties will be affected by this variance, as it is a request to modify the encroachment 
allowed in the wetland setback along an internal lot line adjacent to a wetland conservation tract. 
Development of the property has otherwise been permitted and was constructed in compliance with 
the PD zoning approval, Land Development Code and permitting requirements.  The conservation 
mitigation provided as part of VAR 20-0804 was 286 feet more what would ordinarily be required by the 
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1:1 ratio for the approved wetland setback encroachment, and the actual wetland setback 
encroachment has been further reduced to 962 square feet from the approved amount of 1018 square 
feet.  Thus the Applicant is providing 345 square feet more mitigation area than actual impact, and not 
interfering with or injuring the rights of others whose property would be affected by allowance of the 
variance. 
 

4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the 
LDC and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for 
description of intent/purpose). 

 
The primary intent of the County's environmental regulations is to promote avoidance and minimization 
of impacts to the jurisdictional wetland areas. The proposed development achieves this goal through 
complete avoidance of the wetland. The applicant is only requesting the additional setback relief within 
the upland area. The remainder of the setback area is planted in a natural state with upland species and 
will be maintained such that it is not accessible to the public.  Moreover, the mitigation area provided is 
345 square feet more than the 962 square feet of encroachment into the wetland setback, well beyond 
a 1:1 mitigation ratio. The variance allows the building, circulation, parking and electrical facility to be 
designed appropriately for the Property and in line with the approved overall master development, thus 
serving the general intent and purpose of the LDC and Comprehensive Plan. 
 

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal 
act or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship. 

 
No illegal actions have been undertaken by the property owner or Applicant and proper procedures 
have been followed to seek development approvals for the Property. The situation has arisen from the 
fact that the primary electrical feed for the development is located to the rear of the parcel rather than 
the front as was originally surmised at the time of the original variance approval.  The additional relief 
proposed by the Applicant is as small as can be, is limited to the small area shown on the site plan, and is 
ultimately a reduction in the total amount of wetland setback encroachment from what was originally 
approved by VAR 20-0804.  
 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering 
both the public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that 
will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance. 

 
The Applicant has fully complied with the requirements of the PD zoning approval and the LDC in order 
to build the development.  Furthermore, significant changes have been made to the design of the 
property such that the retaining wall is no longer needed and the overall wetland setback encroachment 
has actually be reduced from what was approved by VAR 20-0804.  Allowing this very minimal change to 
the wetland setback encroachment, will not cause further negative impact to the wetlands or 
neighboring properties, and will instead result in substantial justice, allowing a functional project to 
proceed without the significant hardship of fully rerouting and expanding the existing primary electrical 
feed and revising the construction plans of the site to put the TECO pad outside the setback.  
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Planned Development

Zoning PD

Description Planned Development

RS

RZ ZC

ZC 07-0825

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

Flood Zone:A 

FIRM Panel 0501H

FIRM Panel 12057C0501H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120501C

County Wide Planning Area Gibsonton

Community Base Planning 
Area

SouthShore

Community Base Planning 
Area

Gibsonton

Planned Development PD

Re-zoning null

Note OLD RS 88-0065

Major Modifications 03-0304

Personal Appearances 08-0813,08-0526,07-1992,
15-0162, 18-0163

Census Data Tract: 013803
Block: 1001

Future Landuse SMU-6

Urban Service Area USA

Mobility Assessment 
District

Urban

Mobility Benefit District 4

Fire Impact Fee South

Parks/Schools Impact Fee CENTRAL

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 8

Wind Borne Debris Area 140 MPH Area

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 77192.0012
PIN: U-30-30-20-C50-000000-0004A.0

WWS 19 022 GIBSONTON LLC
Mailing Address: 
142 W PLATT ST

TAMPA, FL 33606-2315
Site Address: 

9350 THEATER DR
 , Fl   

SEC-TWN-RNG: 30-30-20
Acreage: 0.98435301

Market Value: $774,786.00
Landuse Code: 1000 VACANT COMM.

 
Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.
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	Hardships or difficulties: See attached Variance Criteria Response document.
	Rights Deprived: See attached Variance Criteria Response document.
	Safety and Interference: See attached Variance Criteria Response document.
	Intent and Purpose: See attached Variance Criteria Response document.
	Not Self-Imposed: See attached Variance Criteria Response document.
	Benefits: See attached Variance Criteria Response document.
	Application No: 


